

No. 21-15295

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

APACHE STRONGHOLD,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona (Phoenix)
Honorable Steven P. Logan, District Judge
Case No. 2:21-cv-00050-SPL

**BRIEF OF PINAL PARTNERSHIP, VALLEY PARTNERSHIP,
PHX EAST VALLEY PARTNERSHIP, THE HONORABLE
SCOTT J. DAVIS, THE HONORABLE MYRON LIZER, AND
JOHN TAHSUDA, III AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES**

Kathryn M. Barber
Matthew A. Fitzgerald
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
Gateway Plaza
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, VA 23219
T: (804) 775-1227
F: (804) 698-2227

January 23, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Congress enacted the Southeast Arizona Land Exchange and Conservation Act to protect environmentally and culturally important lands and convey one of the world’s largest copper deposits.....	5
A. Arizona contains most of the country’s copper—an ever-more-vital resource.....	5
B. Congress spent a decade negotiating a comprehensive land exchange on which all interested groups gave extensive input.....	10
C. Congress enacted a comprehensive land exchange that expands federal forest lands and protects culturally sensitive areas.....	13
II. Congress’s disposition of federal land does not qualify as a substantial burden under the Religious Freedom Restoration Act or the Free Exercise Clause.....	16
A. The Government’s use of its own land does not constitute a substantial burden on religious exercise.....	17
B. RFRA maintained this rule.....	20
C. The Act—a federal statute disposing of the government’s own land—does not create a substantial burden.....	22
1. This Court need not decide the precise contours of a substantial burden under RFRA to decide this appeal.....	22
2. Even under a more expansive view of what constitutes a substantial burden, the Act does not qualify as one.....	24
D. A decision treating the Act as substantially burdening religious exercise would subject all federal land management decisions to strict scrutiny.....	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	12, 16
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	17, 30
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	25
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	20
<i>Guru Nanak Sikh Soc. of Yuba City v. Cty. of Sutter</i> , 456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	26
<i>Johnson v. Baker</i> , 23 F.4th 1209 (9th Cir. 2022)	26
<i>Jones v. Slade</i> , 23 F.4th 1124 (9th Cir. 2022)	26
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976).....	11
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 28
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008).....	23, 24
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	20

<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	20
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014).....	25
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2	11
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 539p	13, 14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	24
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc.....	25
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5	25
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2015, Pub. L. No. 113-291, 128 Stat. 3282 (2014).....	13
Other Authorities	
139 Cong. Rec. 26 (1993).....	21
139 Cong. Rec. S14 (daily ed. Oct. 27, 1993)	21
Bureau of Land Management, <i>Renewable Energy</i> , available at https://www.blm.gov/programs/energy-and-minerals/renewable-energy#:~:text=As%20of%20November%202021%2C%20permitted,than%2012%20gigawatts%20of%20power	29
Congressional Research Service, <i>Federal Land Ownership: Overview and Data</i> (Feb. 21, 2020), available at https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R42346	27
H.R. 687/S. 339 (Southeast Arizona Land Exchange and Conservation Act of 2013).....	12

H.R. 1904 (Southeast Arizona Land Exchange and Conservation Act of 2011)..... 12

H.R. 2509/S. 409 (Southeast Arizona Land Exchange and Conservation Act of 2009)..... 11, 12

H.R. 2618/S. 1122 (Southeast Land Exchange and Conservation Act of 2005)..... 11

H.R. 3301/S. 1862 (Southeast Arizona Land Exchange and Conservation Act of 2007)..... 11

H.R. 3979, 113th Cong. (2014) 13

H.R. 4880 (Copper Basin Jobs Act) 12

H.R. 6373/S. 2466 (Southeast Arizona Land Exchange and Conservation Act of 2006)..... 11

Hearing on H.R. 473 et al. before the Subcommittee on National Parks, Forests and Public Lands,
112th Cong. (2011) (*2011 Hearing*) 6, 11, 14

Hearing on H.R. 1603 et al. before the H. Subcommittee on Energy and Mineral Resources, H. Comm. On Natural Resources,
113th Cong. (2013) (*2013 Hearing*) 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14

Hearing on H.R. 1904 et al. before the S. Comm. On Energy and Natural Resources,
112th Cong. (2012) (*2012 Hearing*) 6, 7, 8, 9, 13

Hearing on H.R. 3301, H. Comm. On Natural Resources, Subcommittee on National Parks, Forest and Public Lands,
110th Cong. (2007) 10

D. Laycock & O. Thomas,
Interpreting the Religious Freedom Restoration Act,
73 TEX. L. REV. 209 (1994) 20

R. Randazzo,
 AZCENTRAL.COM, *McCain was crucial backer of Superior copper mine for jobs and national security* (Aug. 31, 2018), available at <https://www.azcentral.com/story/news/politics/arizona/2018/08/31/sen-john-mccain-legacy-resolution-copper-project-near-superior-arizona/1110685002/> 9

S. 3157 (Southeast Arizona Land Exchange and Conservation Act of 2008)..... 11

S. Rep. 103-111, 103 Cong. 163 (1993)..... 20, 21

S&P Global,
The Future of Copper (July 14, 2022), available at https://cdn.ihsmarkit.com/www/pdf/0722/The-Future-of-Copper_Full-Report_14July2022.pdf 8, 9

P. Stevens,
 CNBC, *A coming copper shortage could derail the energy transition, report finds* (July 14, 2022), available at <https://www.cnbc.com/2022/07/14/copper-is-key-to-electric-vehicles-wind-and-solar-power-were-short-supply.html> 7

U.S. Geological Survey,
Mineral Commodity Summaries 2022 (Jan. 31, 2022), available at <https://pubs.usgs.gov/periodicals/mcs2022/mcs2022.pdf>..... 6, 8

The World Bank,
Minerals for Climate Action: The Mineral Intensity of the Clean Energy Transition (2020), available at <https://pubdocs.worldbank.org/en/961711588875536384/Minerals-for-Climate-Action-The-Mineral-Intensity-of-the-Clean-Energy-Transition.pdf> 7

Other

A Christian Ministry in the National Parks, *About*,
<https://acmnp.com/about/> 29

Resolution Copper, *About Us*,
<https://resolutioncopper.com/about-us/> 10

Resolution Copper, *Arizona & Copper*,
<https://resolutioncopper.com/about-us/arizona-copper/> 6

Resolution Copper, *Cultural Heritage*,
<https://resolutioncopper.com/cultural-heritage/> 12

Resolution Copper, *Myth and Facts*,
<https://resolutioncopper.com/myth-and-facts/> 12

Resolution Copper, *Why Copper Matters*,
<https://resolutioncopper.com/why-copper-matters/> 6
